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North American Energy Standards Board

1301 Fannin, Suite 2350, Houston, Texas 77002

Phone:  (713) 356-0060, Fax:  (713) 356-0067, E-mail: naesb@naesb.org


Home Page: www.naesb.org

via email

TO:
NAESB Wholesale Gas Quadrant Members

FROM: 
Rae McQuade, NAESB Executive Director
RE:
Notice to WGQ Members of Executive Committee Adoption of Two Minor Corrections
DATE:

September 1, 2004
Dear WGQ Members,
The WGQ Executive Committee voted to approve two minor corrections to the version 1.7 WGQ standards on August 26 in Colorado Springs.  The minor corrections can be accessed on the NAESB web site at the following addresses: (http://www.naesb.org/wgq/reqcom.asp), and are also included in this notice.  The WGQ EC in its discussions did not alter the minor corrections but approved them as presented through a unanimous favorable vote. 
For the minor corrections to be applied to the standards, after the Executive Committee approves the minor corrections through a super-majority vote, the members of the applicable quadrant are to be notified of the actions taken.  If the members have concerns or issues with the minor correction they are asked to comment in a two week period following the EC action.  That comment period begins today and will conclude on September 15.  If no comments are received, these corrections will be applied to version 1.7 effective October 15 and will be posted in the final actions portion of the NAESB web site.  Similarly, because version 1.7 was provided to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, these corrections will also be provided to the Commission.
Should you have any concerns or issues with either of these minor corrections, please notify the NAESB office by September 15 (email: naesb@naesb.org, fax 713-356-0067).  




Best Regards,





Rae McQuade

cc:
Marvin Rosenberg, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Minor Corrections Approved by the WGQ Executive Committee – August 26, 2004
To:
NAESB Office, WGQ Executive Committee Chairs

From:
Kim Van Pelt, WGQ Technical Subcommittee Chair

Subject:
Minor Correction

Date:
August 10. 2004
______________________________________________________________________

The following minor correction should be made for the Transaction Status Code data element in the Code Values Dictionary of the NAESB WGQ Standard 1.4.2 Nomination Quick Response data set:

Code Values Dictionary Transaction Status Code

	Code Value Description
	Code Value Definition
	Code Value

	Errors or warnings occurred in the Transaction.  Transaction has been acknowledged.  Errors and warnings follow.
	[no definition necessary]
	AE EZ

	The entire Transaction and all Nominations were accepted.
	[no definition necessary]
	AT WQ

	The entire transaction was rejected due to header level errors.
	[no definition necessary]
	RD RZ


Note that the EDI implementation is correct.

To:
NAESB Office, WGQ Executive Committee Chairs

From:
Dale Davis – Williams Gas Pipeline

Subject:
Minor Correction – NAESB WGQ Standard 5.4.13 - Operationally Available and Unsubscribed Capacity

Date:

August 11, 2004

______________________________________________________________________

On July 14, 2004 the Information Requirements Subcommittee was working on Request R99033 and R96018 dealing with NAESB WGQ Standard 5.4.13 - Operationally Available and Unsubscribed Capacity.  At that time, it was discovered that in the Code Values Dictionary there is a table of codes for the data element Bidder Affiliate.  Bidder Affiliate is not a data element in this data set and never has been, therefore there should not be any code values for it.  Upon investigation, the first time this appeared in the implementation guides was with Version 1.5 and it has been erroneously carried through in Versions 1.6 and 1.7.  The following research indicates that this was an inadvertent error in the publication of Version 1.5 and not corrected in the subsequent versions. 

The Version Notes for Version 1.5 indicate that in addition to other changes to the Capacity Release data sets, code values were added for the data element Bidder Affiliate in NAESB WGQ Standards 5.4.1; 5.4.2; 5.4.3; 5.4.7; 5.4.9; and 5.4.18 as prescribed in the EIITF January 2001 revision.  The associated recommendation form that was adopted by the Executive Committee at its February 22, 2001 meeting, as ratified April 1, 2001, indicates the same thing.  In neither the recommendation form, the member ratification ballot, nor the version notes, does it indicate that the addition of the data element or code values for Bidder Affiliate are to be added to the Operationally Available and Unsubscribed Capacity.  In addition, no modifications have been made to Versions 1.6 or 1.7 that included the addition of the data element Bidder Affiliate and the corresponding code values to this data set.  

Therefore, the table of code values for Bidder Affiliate should be removed from the NAESB WGQ Standard 5.4.13 - Operationally Available and Unsubscribed Capacity.  

	NAESB Wholesale Electric Quadrant Members in Good Standing

	Seg-ment
	Organization
	Representative
	Email Address
	Phone Number

	s
	8760
	Jim Buccigross
	jhb@8760.com
	508-238-0345

	s
	AEP Energy Services, Inc.
	Cathy Szasz
	caszasz@aep.com
	614-324-4537

	l
	Ameren Corporation
	Scott Glaeser
	sglaeser@ameren.com
	314-554-4271

	pr
	Apache Corporation
	Michele Markey
	michele.markey@apachecorp.com
	713-296-6000

	e
	Arizona Public Service Company
	Gary Duede
Kelly Daly
Curt Brechtel

	gduede@apsc.com
kdaly@stinsonmoheck.com
cbrechte@apsc.com 
	602-250-4350
202-785-9100
602-250-3579

	s
	Ballard Natural Gas, LLC
	Susan Thibodeaux
	sthibodeaux@ballardnatgas.com
	713-651-0181

	l
	Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.
	Steven Zavodnick
	steven.m.zavodnick@bge.com
	410-291-4908

	s
	Barclays Bank PLC
	Frank Rodriguez
	frank.rodriguez@barclayscapital.com
	212-412-1944

	s
	BG LNG Services, LLC
	Martha Braddy
	martha.braddy@bglng.com
	713-599-3806

	e
	Boeing Company, The
	Tina Burnett
	tina.m.burnett@boeing.com
	206-290-6244

	pr
	BP Energy
	Bill Benham
Lauren Kaestner
	benhamwt@bp.com
kaestnlc@bp.com
	281-366-4712
713-464-7311

	pl
	Bridgeline Gas Marketing
	Georgia Blanchard
	georgia.blanchard@bridgeline.net
	832-851-2840

	pr
	Burlington Resources
	Paul Keeler
	pkeeler@br-inc.com
	713-624-9268

	e
	Calpine Energy Services, LP
	Janet Dixon
Craig Chancellor
	jdixon@calpine.com
craigc@calpine.com
	713-830-8835
713-335-4071

	s
	Cargill Incorporated
	Kathy Gerken
	kathy_gerken@cargill.com
	952-984-3220

	l
	Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
	Mark Sellers-Vaughn
	mvaughn@cngc.com
	206-381-6849

	s
	CenterPoint Energy Gas Services, Inc.
	James G. Beste
	james.beste@centerpointenergy.com
	713-207-5604

	pl
	CenterPoint Energy Gas Transmission Company
	Larry Thomas
	larry.thomas@centerpointenergy.com
	318-429-2804

	pl
	CenterPoint Energy Mississippi River Transmission Corp.
	Robert Trost
	bob.trost@centerpointenergy.com
	314-991-9900

	pr
	Chevron/Texaco
	Randy Mills
	randymills@chevrontexaco.com
	713-752-7815

	e
	Cinergy  
	John Procario
	jprocario@cinergy.com
	513-287-3657

	s
	Cinergy Marketing and Trading
	Randy Bevis
	randy.bevis@cinergy.com
	713-393-6857

	pl
	Columbia Gas Transmission
	Carl Levander
	clevander@nisource.com
	703-227-3245

	pl
	Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.
	Carl Levander
	clevander@nisource.com
	703-227-3245

	e
	Comprehensive Energy Services
	Jim Templeton
	jrtemplton@aol.com
	713-759-6999

	pr
	ConocoPhillips Gas and Power
	Peter Frost
	pete.w.frost@conocophillips.com
	202-833-0917

	l
	Consolidated Edison Company of NY
	Mary Jane McCartney
Steve Sullivan
	mccartneym@coned.com
sullivans@coned.com
	212-460-6500
212-460-2733

	pl
	Dauphin Island Gathering Partners
	Katie Rice
	kerice@duke-energy.com
	720-944-9544

	e
	Defense Energy Support Center
	Veronica Jones
Jacob Moser
	veronica.jones@dla.mil
jacob.r.moser@dla.mil
	703-767-8558
703-767-8572

	e
	Department of Energy
	Christopher Freitas
	christopher.freitas@hq.doe.gov
	202-586-1657

	pr
	Dominion Exploration and Production, Inc.
	David Ogden
Gary Weaver
Sheri Heslington
	dogden@dom.com
gary_o_weaver@dom.com
sheri_j_heslington@dom.com

	281-873-1528
(requested)
801-463-1390

	l
	Dominion Resources 
	Craig Colombo
	craig_c._colombo@dom.com
	804-787-6167

	pl
	Dominion Transmission, Inc.
	Gary Sypolt
Iris King
	gary_l_sypolt@dom.com
iris_g._king@dom.com
	804-819-2805
084-819-2809

	s
	DTE Energy Trading, Inc
	Marcia Hissong
	hissongm@dteenergytrading.com
	734-887-2042

	pl
	Duke Energy Gas Transmission - Texas Eastern
	Richard Kruse
	rkruse@duke-energy.com
	713-627-5368

	e
	Edison Mission Marketing and Trade
	Christian Hnat
William Roberts
	chnat@edisonmission.com
wroberts@edisonmission.com
	617-912-5842
617-912-6057

	pl
	El Paso Eastern Pipelines
	Larry Smith
Mark Gracey
	larry.smith@elpaso.com
mark.gracey@elpaso.com
	832-676-7253
832-676-3803

	pl
	El Paso Natural Gas
	William Griffith
	william.griffith@elpaso.com
	719-520-4334

	pr
	El Paso Production Company
	Bill Hebenstreit
	bill.hebenstreit@elpaso.com
	713-420-3474

	pl
	Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.
	Terry McGill
	terry.mcgill@enbridge.com
	713-821-2003

	pr
	EnCana Corporation
	Keith Sappenfield
	keith.sappenfield@encana.com
	832-204-1247

	s
	EnCana Marketing (USA) Inc.
	Keith Sappenfield
	keith.sappenfield@encana.com
	832-204-1247

	l
	Energy East Management Corporation
	Marjorie Perlman
	marjorie_perlman@rge.com
	585-771-4690

	s
	Energy Velocity
	Konni Keuter
	kkeuter@energyvelocity.com
	303-809-7750

	e
	Entergy Services, Inc.
	Arlynn Kelleher
Terry Shields
	akelleh@entergy.com
tshield@entergy.com
	281-297-3582
281-297-3593

	l
	Equitable Gas Company
	Steve Rafferty
	srafferty@eqt.com
	412-395-3268

	pl
	Equitrans, L.P.
	Mina Speicher
	mspeicher@eqt.com
	412-395-3219

	pr
	ExxonMobil Gas Marketing
	Richard Smith
Benjamin C. Harris
	richard.d.smith@exxonmobil.com;
benjamin.c.harris@exxonmobil.com
	713-656-9790
713-656-1633

	e
	Florida Power & Light Company
	Dona Gussow
Joe Stepenovitch
	dgussow@fpl.com
joestep@bellsouth.net
	561-691-7886
561-371-4722

	pl
	Gas Transmission Northwest Corporation
	Jay Story
	jay.story@negt.com
	503-833-4309

	pl
	Great Lakes Gas Transmission
	Gene Fava
	efava@glgt.com
	248-205-7676

	pl
	Gulf South Pipeline
	Claire Burum
Randy Young
	claire.burum@gulfsouthpl.com
randy.young@gulfsouthpl.com
	713-544-6274
713-544-4715

	pl
	H S Resources Inc.
	Carol Hall
	chall@kmg.com
	303-296-3600

	e
	Imperial Irrigation District
	William Rapp
	brapp@iidpower.com
	760-339-0574

	pl
	Iroquois Gas Transmission System
	Tom Gwilliam
	tom_gwilliam@iroquois.com
	203-944-7049

	pl
	Kern River Gas Transmission Company
	Janie Nielsen
	janie.nielsen@kernrivergas.com
	801-937-6148

	l
	KeySpan Energy
	Dolores Chezar
	dchezar@keyspanenergy.com
	718-403-2987

	l
	Laclede Gas Co.
	Kenneth Neises
	kneises@lacledegas.com, 
	314-342-0601

	s
	Latitude Technologies
	Leigh Spangler
	lspangler@latitudetech.net
	972-747-1983

	s
	Louis Dreyfus Energy Services L.P.
	Mary Ellen Bell
Ruby H. Melton
	bellme@louisdreyfus.com, meltonr@louisdreyfus.com
	203-761-8108
203-761-8367

	e
	Lower Colorado River Authority
	Mickey Bell
	mbell@lcra.org
	512-473-3571

	pr
	Marathon Oil Company
	Robin Perrine
	rsperrine@marathonoil.com
	713-296-3735

	pr
	Mewbourne Oil Company
	Michael F. Shepard
	mshepard@mewbourne.com
	903-561-2900

	l
	National Fuel Gas Distribution
	Michael Novak
	novakm@natfuel.com
	716-857-7884

	pl
	National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.
	Joseph Kardas
	kardasj@natfuel.com
	716-827-5582

	pl
	Natural Gas Pipeline Co of America
	Paul Love
	 paul_love@kindermorgan.com
	713-369-9320

	l
	Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
	Bruce Garcy
	bruce.garcy@us.ngrid.com
	315-428-5889

	l
	Nicor Gas
	Nancy Brucher
	nbruche@nicor.com
	630-983-8676 ext. 2215

	l
	NiSource Inc.
	M. Christopher Maturo
	mcmaturo@nisource.com
	219-647-4205

	pl
	Northern Natural Gas
	Mary Darveaux
	mary.darveaux@nngco.com
	402-398-7055

	l
	Northwest Natural Gas Company
	Randolph Friedman
	rsf@nwnatural.com
	503-721-2475

	pl
	NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd.
	Doug Miller
	doug_miller@transcanada.com
	403-920-5540

	pr
	Occidental Energy Marketing Inc. (OEMI)
	Carol Wilson
	carol_wilson@oxy.com
	713-215-7182

	l
	Pacific Gas & Electric
	John Breen
	jebb@pge.com
	415-973-3220

	pl
	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line
	Bill (William) Grygar
Kim Van Pelt
	wwgrygar@panhandleenergy.com
kvanpelt@panhandleenergy.com
	713-989-7660
713-989-7354

	l
	PECO Energy Co.
	Reed R. Horting
Amy Hamilton
	reed.horting@exeloncorp.com
amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com
	215-841-6410
215-841-6783

	s
	Pemex Gas Y Petroquimica Basica
	Juan Enrique Gonzales Azuara
	jegonzalez@gas.pemex.com
	(52) 55 1944 5501

	l
	Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.
	Raulando de Lara
	rdelara@pecorp.com
	312-240-4305

	s
	Platts
	Bill Murphy
	bill_murphy@platts.com
	720-548-5486

	pl
	Portland General Electric
	Kathy Davies
	kathy_davies@pgn.com
	503-464-7300

	pl
	Portland Natural Gas Transmission System
	David Morgan
	dmorgan@pngts.com
	603-559-5503

	e
	PPL EnergyPlus, LLC
	Anne Lovett
	aclovett@pplweb.com
	610-774-4716

	e
	PPM Energy, Inc.
	Scott Hannigan
	scott.hannigan@srhgroup.com
	503-796-7048

	s
	Prospect Energy
	Lyn Maddox
	linmaddox@sbcglobal.net
	281-465-8539

	l
	Public Service Electric & Gas
	David Wohlfarth
	david.wohlfarth@pseg.com
	973-430-5674

	pl
	Questar Pipeline Co.
	Scott Hansen
	scott.hansen@questar.com
	801-324-2543

	s
	Quorum Business Solutions Inc.
	Douglas Allen
	douglas_allen@qbsol.com
	713-917-0799 x 277

	e
	Reliant Energy Services, Inc.
	Gary Hinners
John Orr
Janie Mitcham
	ghinners@reliant.com
jorr@reliant.com
jmitcham@reliant.com

	713-497-4321
713-207-3490
713-497-3700

	pl
	Sabine Pipe Line LLC
	Jan Rogers
	janrogers@chevrontexaco.com
	281-596-3592

	e
	Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District
	Diane McVicker
	dbmcvick@srpnet.com
	602-236-4315

	pl
	SCANA Corporation
	Jacquelyn Gettle
	jgettle@scana.com
	803-217-2134

	l
	Sempra Energy - Southern California Gas Co.
	Lee Stewart
Rodger Schwecke
	lstewart@socalgas.com, rschwecke@semprautilities.com
	213-244-5000
213-244-5573

	s
	Sequent Energy Management, L.P.
	Pat Metteauer
	pmetteau@sequentenergy.com
	832-397-1734

	pl
	Shell Gas Transmission, LLC
	Chuck Cook
	ccook@shell-gt.com
	713-230-3117

	s
	SolArc Inc.
	Tim Curtis
	tcurtis@solarc.com
	918-594-7320

	e
	Southern California Edison Company
	Roman Bakke
	roman.bakke@sce.com
	626-302-1178

	e
	Southern Company Services, Inc.
	Carl Haga
	chhaga@southernco.com
	205-257-7580

	pl
	Southern Natural Gas Co.
	Prince McDougal
	mcdougalp@epenergy.com
	205-325-7341

	pl
	Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline
	James L. Harder
Dale Sanders
	jim.l.harder@sscgp.com
dale.t.sanders@sscgp.com
	270-852-4550
270-852-4666

	l
	Southwest Gas Corporation
	Larry Black
	larry.black@swgas.com
	702-876-7133

	s
	SunGard Energy Systems
	Maria Onufrow
Jennifer Chen
	maria.onufrow@energy.sungard.com
jennifer.chen@energy.sungard.com
	713-210-8078
713-210-8283

	s
	Telvent USA, Inc.
	Glenn Irwin
	glenn.irwin@telvent.abengoa.com
	403-212-3441

	e
	Tennessee Valley Authority
	Valerie Crockett
	vjcrockett@tva.gov
	423-751-6096

	pl
	Texas Gas Transmission, LLC
	Jeff Bittel
	jeff.l.bittel@txgt.com
	270-688-6836

	s
	Tiger Natural Gas
	Tracy Phillips
	tphillips@tigernaturalgas.com
	918-491-6998

	s
	Tractebel Energy Marketing, Inc.
	Mark Hodges
	mhodges@tractebelusa.com
	713-636-1417

	pl
	TransCanada Pipelines
	Doug Miller
	doug_miller@transcanada.com
	403-920-5540

	pl
	Transwestern Pipeline Co.
	Donna Scott
	donna.scott@crosscountryenergy.com
	713-853-6136

	s
	Trinity Apex Solutions, Inc.
	Matt Armstrong
	matta@trinityapex.net
	214-987-8900

	s
	TXU Energy Trading Co.
	Brad Jones
	brad.jones@txu.com
	214-875-9405

	pl
	TXU Lone Star Pipeline Company
	Steve Easley
	steve.easley@txu.com
	214-875-2279

	s
	UBS Energy LLC
	Suzanne Calcagno
	suzanne.calcagno@ubs.com
	203-719-4599

	pl
	Vector Pipeline L.P.
	Amy Bruhn
	amy.bruhn@vector-pipeline.com
	 734-462-0237

	l
	Washington Gas Light Co.
	Adrian Chapman
Tim Sherwood
Jennifer Deegan
	achapman@washgas.com
tsherwood@washgas.com
jdeegan@washgas.com

	703-750-7677
703-750-5816
703-750-5146

	l
	Westfield Gas & Electric Light Dept.
	Joyce Bodak
	jbodak@wgeld.org
	413-572-0139

	pl
	Williams Gas Pipeline
	Dale Davis
Ron Mucci
	dale.m.davis@williams.com
ron.m.mucci@williams.com
	713-215-2396
918-573-4981

	pl
	Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline
	Keith Tiggelaar
	keith.tiggelaar@wbip.com
	701-530-1560

	l
	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
	Patrick Fox
	pfox@wpsr.com
	920-433-7697


















